
AGENDA 

Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors 

Tuesday, February 20, 2024, at 7 pm 

Eau Claire County Government Center 

721 Oxford Ave • Eau Claire, WI 54703 

County Board Room 1277 

Join from meeting link: 
https://eauclairecounty.webex.com/eauclairecounty/j.php?MTID=m754122d69b3602866808e2aaf5848a85 

Join from meeting number:  

Meeting number: 2530 858 3459 Password: VHpaxvpk664 

Join from phone: 415-655-0001 Access Code: 2530 858 3459 

Watch live on our website: https://www.eauclairecounty.gov/our-government/county-board/meeting-

agendas-minutes 

For those wishing to make public written comment must fill out your information on the following link and 

click “Submit” at least 60 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.  Link: https://bit.ly/3CEnwe2 

(1) Indicates 1st Reading

(2) Indicates 2nd Reading

1. Call to Order

*Moment of silence for former Supervisors Judith Gatlin and Donald Southard

2. Honoring of the Flag and Moment of Reflection by: Supervisor Larry Hoekstra

3. Call of the Roll

4. Approval of the Journal of Proceedings from

o January 16, 2024 Page 1

o February 7, 2024 Page 4

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS

6. REPORTS TO THE COUNTY BOARD UNDER 2.04.320

Oral Reports 

• Broadband update – Rod Eslinger, Director of Planning and Development and Todd Meyer, County

Board Supervisor

• ARPA Report – Jason Szymanski, Finance Director Page 5

• Administrator Report – Kathryn Schauf, County Administrator

o HSHS/Prevea closure potential County impacts

https://eauclairecounty.webex.com/eauclairecounty/j.php?MTID=m754122d69b3602866808e2aaf5848a85
https://www.eauclairecounty.gov/our-government/county-board/meeting-agendas-minutes
https://www.eauclairecounty.gov/our-government/county-board/meeting-agendas-minutes
https://www.co.eau-claire.wi.us/Home/Components/FormBuilder/FormBuilder/1ee88f3780fe46d6b04bb128069b130e/12242


PLEASE NOTE:  Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of individuals with disabilities 
through sign language, interpreters, remote access, or other auxiliary aids.  Contact the clerk of the committee or 
Administration for assistance (715-839-5106). For additional information on ADA requests, contact the County ADA 
Coordinator at 839-7335, (FAX) 839-1669 TTY: use Relay (711) or by writing to the ADA Coordinator, Human Resources, Eau 

Claire County Courthouse, 721 Oxford Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 54703. 

 
 

Written Reports 

 

• Reports from the Finance Department 

o 2024 Contingency Fund Page 6 

o January Vouchers over $10,000 Page 7 

 

 

7. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, CLAIMS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 

• Rezoning request for owner and applicant, Gina Rumpel, for the Town of Brunswick Page 16 

 

 

8. FIRST READING OF ORDINANCES BY COMMITTEES 

 

 

9. FIRST READING OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS BY MEMBERS 

 

 

 

10.  REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES, COMMITTEES, COMMISSIONS AND 

BOARDS UNDER 2.04.160 AND SECOND READING OF ORDINANCES 

 

Committee on Administration 

 

File No. 

23-24/075 (1) Resolution: Extending the existence of the special committee – Opioid Task Force 

Page 17 

 

Committee on Human Resources 

 

File No. 

23-24/069 (2) Ordinance: To amend section 3.01.005 C. of the Code: Scope and Collective 

Bargaining Obligations; to amend section 3.01.101 A. of the Code: Definitions: to 

amend 3.03.020 of the Code: Responsibility and Authority; to amend section 

3.05.020 of the Code: Responsibility and Authority; to amend section 3.05.030 of 

the Code: Inspection and Confidentiality or Records; to amend section 3.15.030 of 

the Code: Position and Full Time Equivalency (FTE) Establishment; to amend 

section 3.15.040 of the Code: Position Descriptions; to amend section 3.15.070 of 

the Code: Regular and Project Position Titles; to amend section 3.20.010 B. of the 

Code: Benefits of Elected Officials; to amend section 3.20.020 B. of the Code: 

County Board of Supervisors Compensation; to amend section 3.20.030 C. of the 

Code: Committee Meeting Defined; to amend section 3.20.080 of the Code: 

Authorized Per Diem Compensation; to amend section 3.20.090 B. and C. 6. of the 

Code: Compensation of other Officials; to repeal chapter 3.50 of the Code: Conflict 

of Interest; to amend section 3.85.005 C. and D. of the Code: Definitions; to repeal 

section 3.85.035 of the Code: Disciplinary and Dismissal Procedures Page 20 

 

 

 

 

 



PLEASE NOTE:  Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of individuals with disabilities 
through sign language, interpreters or other auxiliary aids.  For additional information or to request the service, contact 
the County ADA Coordinator at 839-4710, (FAX) 839-1669 or 839-4735, TTY: use Relay (711) or by writing to the ADA 
Coordinator, Human Resources, Eau Claire County Courthouse, 721 Oxford Avenue, Eau Claire, WI 54703. 

 
 

 

Committee on Finance and Budget 

 

File No. 

23-24/043 (1) Resolution: Authorizing the Cancellation of Checks That Are Over Two Years Old; 

Directing That Said Total Be Transferred to the Unclaimed Trust Account and 

Credited to the General Fund Page 27 

 

23-24/072 (1) Resolution: Authorizing a 2023 Budget Amendment for Approval of 2023 Grant 

Awards, Donations, and Other Revenue Given to Eau Claire County Page 33 

 

 

Committee on Parks and Forest 

 

File No. 

23-24/073 (1) Resolution: Authorizing the Parks & Forest Department to participate in the 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Municipal Dam Grant program for the 

Lake Altoona Dam and Eau Claire River Dam Page 35 

 

 

 

11. APPOINTMENTS 

 

• Veterans Services Commission 

o Steve Cihasky 

 

 

12. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

  



OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNTY BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS 

Tuesday, January 16th, 2024 

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Eau Claire convened at the Courthouse in the City of Eau Claire on 
Tuesday, January 16, 2024, and was called to order by Chair Nancy Coffey at 7:00 p.m. 

The Board honored the flag with the pledge of allegiance. Moment of Reflection was given by Supervisor Jim Dunning. 

Roll Call: 24 Present: Supervisors Todd Meyer, Amanda Babb(v), Joe Knight, Stella Pagonis, Larry Hoekstra, Dane 
Zook, Steve Chilson, Cory Sisk, Allen Myren, Nancy Coffey, Nathan Otto, Brett Geboy, Connie Russell, Kirk Dahl, 
David Hirsch, James A. Dunning, Gerald “Jerry” Wilkie(v), John Folstad, Mark Beckfield(v), Katherine Schneider(v), 
Heather DeLuka, Tami Schraufnagel, Kimberly Cronk(v), Missy Christopherson 
5 Absent: Supervisors Nick Smiar, Thomas Vue, Robin Leary, Jodi Lepsch, Kyle Johnson  
(v)- attended virtually 

JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS (December 19, 2023) 
On a motion by Supervisor Wilke, seconded by Supervisor Hirsch, the Journal of Proceedings was approved via voice 
vote. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Three members of the public spoke.  Chuck Nagel spoke on DHS/Refugees, Julian Emerson spoke on the homeless 
resource center, and Mike Lee spoke on ARPA funding.  

REPORTS TO THE COUNTY BOARD UNDER 2.04.320 
Oral Reports 
The following oral reports were given: 
Land Conservation Awards by Chad Berge - Land Conservation Manager and Heather DeLuka 
ATV/UTV Route Designation by Jon Johnson - Highway Commissioner  
Q3 Financial Report by Jason Szymanski - Finance Director  
Administrator Update by Kathryn Schauf - County Administrator  
Written Reports 
The following written reports were forwarded to the board: 
Reports from the Finance Department: 2023 Contingency Fund, 2024 Contingency Fund, and December Vouchers over 
$10,000  

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS, CLAIMS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
A proclamation was read proclaiming February 5, 2024, as Transit Equity Day, to bring community awareness to the 
issues of unequal access of public transit. 
On a motion by Supervisor Wilkie, seconded by Supervisor Hirsch, the proclamation was approved via voice vote. 

A rezoning request from owner, HG Anderson Land LLC-Paul Anderson; and applicant, Patrick Sullivan, Attorney Paul 
J. Mirr and Attorney Ian Colby for the Town of Lincoln was referred to a future meeting of  the county board.

FIRST READING OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS BY MEMBERS 
Committee on Human Resources 

Ordinance 23-24/069 TO AMEND SECTION 3.01.005 C. OF THE CODE: SCOPE AND COLLECTIVE  
BARGAINING OBLIGATIONS; TO AMEND SECTION 3.01.101 A. OF THE CODE: DEFINITIONS: TO  
AMEND 3.03.020 OF THE CODE: RESPONSIBILITY AND AUTHORITY; TO AMEND SECTION  
3.05.020 OF THE CODE: RESPONSIBILITY AND AUTHORITY; TO AMEND SECTION 3.05.030 OF THE 
 CODE: INSPECTION AND CONFIDENTIALITY OR RECORDS; TO AMEND SECTION 3.15.030 OF  
THE CODE: POSITION AND FULL TIME EQUIVALENCY (FTE) ESTABLISHMENT; TO AMEND  
SECTION 3.15.040 OF THE CODE: POSITION DESCRIPTIONS; TO AMEND SECTION 3.15.070 OF THE 
CODE: REGULAR AND PROJECT POSITION TITLES; TO AMEND SECTION 3.20.010 B. OF THE  
CODE: BENEFITS OF ELECTED OFFICIALS; TO AMEND SECTION 3.20.020 B. OF THE CODE:  
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION; TO AMEND SECTION 3.20.030 C. OF THE 
 CODE: COMMITTEE MEETING DEFINED; TO AMEND SECTION 3.20.080 OF THE CODE:  
AUTHORIZED PER DIEM COMPENSATION; TO AMEND SECTION 3.20.090 B. AND C. 6. OF THE 
 CODE: COMPENSATION OF OTHER OFFICIALS; TO REPEAL CHAPTER 3.50 OF THE CODE: 

1



CONFLICT OF INTEREST; TO AMEND SECTION 3.85.005 C. AND D. OF THE CODE: DEFINITIONS. 
TO REPEAL SECTION 3.85.035 OF THE CODE: DISCIPLINARY AND DISMISSAL PROCEDURES  
The ordinance was referred to a future meeting of the county board. 
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES, COMMITTEES, COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS UNDER 2.04.160 

AND SECOND READING OF ORDINANCES 
Committee on Administration 

Ordinance 23-24/056 TO CREATE SECTION 2.05.061 OF THE CODE: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE  
On a motion by Supervisor Russell, seconded by Supervisor Otto, the ordinance was enacted unanimously via roll call 
vote.  

Committee on Administration and Committee on Finance & Budget 
Resolution 23-24/061  DESIGNATING AMERICA RESCUE PLAN ACT (“ARPA”) FUNDS TO BE USED  
FOR THE JAIL REMODEL PROJECT LOCATED AT 710 2ND AVE., EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN 54703 
 
A motion to send the resolution back to the Committee on Administration for further review was made by Supervisor 
Schneider, seconded by Supervisor Cronk.  The motion failed on a roll call vote as follows: 
11 Ayes: Supervisors Meyer, Babb, Knight, Coffey, Russell, Dunning, Schneider, DeLuka, Schraufnagel, Cronk, 
Christopherson 
13 Noes: Supervisors Pagonis, Hoekstra, Zook, Chilson, Sisk, Myren, Otto, Geboy, Dahl, Hirsch, Wilkie, Folstad, 
Beckfield 
5 Absent: Supervisors Smiar, Vue, Leary, Lepsch, Johnson 
 
On a motion by Supervisor Myren, seconded by Supervisor Chilson, the resolution was adopted via roll call vote as 
follows: 
14 Ayes: Supervisors Pagonis, Hoekstra, Zook, Chilson, Sisk, Myren, Otto, Geboy, Dahl, Hirsch, Wilkie, Folstad, 
Beckfield, Schneider 
10 Noes: Supervisors Meyer, Babb, Knight, Coffey, Russell, Dunning, DeLuka, Schraufnagel, Cronk, Christopherson 
5 Absent: Supervisors Smiar, Vue, Leary, Lepsch, Johnson   
 
Supervisor Otto left at this time. 
Resolution 23-24/065  TO USE A PORTION OF THE REMAINING AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN (ARPA)  
FUNDS FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS AT BEAVER CREEK RESERVE  
On a motion by Supervisor Schraufnagel, seconded by Supervisor Sisk, the resolution was adopted via roll call vote as 
follows: 
18 Ayes: Supervisors Meyer, Babb, Knight, Pagonis, Hoekstra, Zook, Chilson, Sisk, Myren, Geboy, Russell, Dahl, 
Hirsch, Wilkie, Folstad, Beckfield, DeLuka, Schraufnagel 
5 Noes: Supervisor Coffey, Dunning, Schneider, Cronk, Christopherson 
6 Absent: Supervisors Otto, Smiar, Vue, Leary, Lepsch, Johnson   
 

Airport Commission 
Ordinance 23-24/051 TO AMEND SECTION 12.10.030 OF THE CODE: CLUB AIRCRAFT; TO CREATE 
 SECTION 12.10.050 OF THE CODE: CLUB HANGAR LEASES  
On a motion by Supervisor Hirsch, seconded by Supervisor Myren, the ordinance was enacted unanimously via roll call 
vote.  

Committee on Parks & Forest 
Ordinance 23-24/054  TO RE-LETTER 16.30.005 OF CODE 1. THROUGH BB. TO J. THROUGH CC. 
DEFINITIONS; TO CREATE SECTION 16.30.005 M. OF THE CODE: DEFINITIONS; TO AMEND  
SECTION 16.30.140 C. OF THE CODE: VEHICULAR TRAFFIC  
On a motion by Supervisor Schraufnagel, seconded by Supervisor Russell, the ordinance was enacted via roll call vote as 
follows:  
21 Ayes: Supervisors Meyer, Babb, Knight, Pagonis, Hoekstra, Zook, Chilson, Sisk, Myren, Coffey, Geboy, Russell, 
Dahl, Hirsch, Dunning, Wilkie, Folstad, DeLuka, Schraufnagel, Cronk, Christopherson 
2 Noes: Supervisors Beckfield, Schneider 
6 Absent: Supervisors Otto, Smiar, Vue, Leary, Lepsch, Johnson   
 
Resolution 23-24/068  ADOPTING THE 2024 ANNUAL WORK PLAN FOR THE PARKS AND FOREST  

2



DEPARTMENT TO COMPLY WITH THE COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATION GRANT PROGRAM  
On a motion by Supervisor Myren, seconded by Supervisor Schraufnagel, the resolution was adopted unanimously via roll 
call vote. 

Resolution 23-24/071  AUTHORIZING THE PARKS AND FOREST DIRECTOR TO SUBMIT AN  
APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES (DNR) TO APPLY 
FOR A COST-SHARING RECREATIONAL BOATING GRANT  
On a motion by Supervisor Schraufnagel, seconded by Supervisor Hirsch, the resolution was adopted unanimously via roll 
call vote. 

The Board adjourned at 9:50 p.m. 
Respectfully submitted, 
Sue McDonald 
County Clerk 

3



OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE 
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

SPECIAL MEETING 
Wednesday, February 7, 2024 

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Eau Claire convened at the Courthouse in the City of Eau 
Claire on Wednesday, February 7, 2024, and was called to order by Chair Nancy Coffey at 7:00 p.m. 

Roll Call: 26 Present: Supervisors Todd Meyer, Amanda Babb (v), Joseph Knight, Stella Pagonis (v), Larry 
Hoekstra, Dane Zook, Steve Chilson (v), Nancy Coffey, Brett Geboy, Connie Russell, Kirk Dahl (v), Nick 
Smiar, David Hirsch, Thomas Vue, James A. Dunning, Gerald “Jerry” Wilkie (v), John Folstad, Mark Beckfield 
(v), Katherine Schneider (v), Robin J. Leary, Heather DeLuka, Jodi Lepsch (v), Tami Schraufnagel, Kyle 
Johnson, Kimberly Cronk (v), Missy Christopherson 
3 Absent: Supervisors Cory Sisk, Allen Myren, Nathan Otto  
(v) – participated virtually

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
There were no public comments. 

FIRST READING OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS BY MEMBERS 
Resolution 23-24/077     REQUESTING HOSPITAL SISTER HEALTH SYSTEM (HSHS) AND PREVEA  
HEALTH TO WORK COLLABORATIVELY WITH PARTNERS FOR CONTINUATION OF CARE AND 
SERVICES 
25 Ayes: Supervisors Meyer, Babb, Knight, Pagonis, Hoekstra, Zook, Chilson, Coffey, Geboy, Russell, Dahl, 
Smiar, Vue, Dunning, Wilkie, Folstad, Beckfield, Schneider, Leary, DeLuka, Lepsch, Schraufnagel, Johnson, 
Cronk, Christopherson 
0 Noes 
1 Abstain: Supervisor Hirsch 
3 Absent: Supervisors Sisk, Myren, Otto 

The Board adjourned at 7:26pm 
Respectfully submitted,  

Sue McDonald 
County Clerk 

4



Eau Claire County
American Rescue Plan Act Summary
December 31, 2023
at 02.12.24

Legislation/Project
Original 

Allocation
Allocation 

Adjustments
 Adjusted 

Allocation
Expenditures 

Through 12/31/23
Remaining 

Funding
21-22/033 2,800,000.00   2,800,000.00   598,087.46   2,201,912.54  

Broadband Expansion 2,800,000.00    2,800,000.00    598,087.46      2,201,912.54    
21-22/054 2,750,000.00   (1,500.00)   2,748,500.00   1,438,927.11   1,309,572.89  

Administrative Costs 250,000.00     250,000.00     167,338.54      82,661.46    
Public Health 250,000.00     250,000.00     - 250,000.00 
Regranting to not-for-profits and businesses 2,000,000.00    (1,500.00)   1,998,500.00    1,158,602.44      839,897.56 
Small Projects 250,000.00     250,000.00     112,986.13      137,013.87 

2022 Budget 457,435.00   115,000.00   572,435.00   342,917.35   229,517.65  
2022 Capital Facilities 130,000.00     115,000.00   245,000.00     246,513.49      (1,513.49)      
2022 Capital Planning & Development/Parks & Forest 225,000.00     225,000.00     24,735.00     200,265.00      
Survey Project (Position in P&D) 102,435.00     102,435.00     71,668.86     30,766.14    

22-23/028 99,576.25   99,576.25   43,200.56   56,375.69   
Broadband Committee: Digital Equity and Inclusion 99,576.25   99,576.25   43,200.56     56,375.69    

22-23/046 348,500.00   1,500.00   350,000.00   300,000.00   50,000.00   
Administrative Costs 50,000.00   50,000.00   - 50,000.00 
Children's Museum 100,000.00     100,000.00     100,000.00      -   
Cinnaire Solutions 100,000.00     100,000.00     100,000.00      -   
Collective Choir (less $1,500 remaining Component #1) 98,500.00   1,500.00     100,000.00     100,000.00      -   

22-23/054 3,707,599.00   3,707,599.00   992,853.34   2,714,745.66  
Conference Room AV for Hybrid Meetings 147,000.00     147,000.00     138,210.25      8,789.75   
County Radio Communications System Upgrades 1,860,798.00    1,860,798.00    113,781.40      1,747,016.60    
Criminal Trial Backlog 775,859.00     775,859.00     167,819.46      608,039.54      
Cybersecurity Firewall Replacements 130,000.00     130,000.00     59,547.05     70,452.95    
Fairchild Senior Living 231,201.00     231,201.00     67,508.00     163,693.00      
Meals on Wheels Equipment 9,950.00      9,950.00      9,940.43   9.57     
Sheriff's Department Radio System Upgrade to Digital 536,291.00     536,291.00     425,505.50      110,785.50      
Technology for Meeting Rooms 16,500.00   16,500.00   10,541.25     5,958.75   

22-23/056 7,361,103.00   (115,000.00)   7,246,103.00   7,032,275.67   213,827.33   
2022 Capital Facilities 2,832,000.00    (115,000.00)    2,717,000.00    2,610,988.87      106,011.13      
2022 Capital Highway 1,852,227.00    1,852,227.00    1,852,227.00      -   
2022 Capital Information Systems 770,526.00     770,526.00     737,562.68      32,963.32    
2022 Capital Nondepartmental 100,000.00     100,000.00     99,999.53     0.47     
2022 Capital Parks & Forest 1,467,000.00    1,467,000.00    1,379,934.07      87,065.93    
2022 Capital Planning & Development 135,000.00     135,000.00     140,000.00      (5,000.00)      
2022 Capital Sheriff 204,350.00     204,350.00     211,563.52      (7,213.52)      

22-23/082 527,933.00   527,933.00   326,382.71   201,550.29   
Ag Center Roof Mounted Solar Array 126,500.00     126,500.00     47,367.20     79,132.80    
Courthouse Roof Mounted Solar Array 148,500.00     148,500.00     110,006.30      38,493.70    
Laboratory Capacity Expansion 155,000.00     155,000.00     155,000.00      -   
Water Quality Testing 97,933.00   97,933.00   14,009.21     83,923.79    

22-23/100 303,775.00   303,775.00   - 303,775.00  
CTH AF 100,000.00     100,000.00     - 100,000.00 
CTH G 203,775.00     203,775.00     - 203,775.00 

2023 Budget 1,845,060.00   1,845,060.00   1,216,086.46   628,973.54  
2023 Capital Nondepartmental 100,000.00     100,000.00     19,831.94     80,168.06    
2023 Capital Parks & Forest 1,105,698.00    1,105,698.00    723,037.70      382,660.30      
2023 Capital Planning & Development 407,300.00     407,300.00     391,378.79      15,921.21    
2023 Capital Planning & Development/Parks & Forest 51,000.00   51,000.00   - 51,000.00 
Survey Project (Position in P&D) 181,062.00     181,062.00     81,838.03     99,223.97 

23-24/047 91,000.00   91,000.00   - 91,000.00 
Fairchild Senior Housing 91,000.00   91,000.00   - 91,000.00 

23-24/061 1,000,000.00   1,000,000.00   - 1,000,000.00 
Jail Booking Remodel 1,000,000.00    1,000,000.00    - 1,000,000.00  

23-24/065 450,000.00   450,000.00   450,000.00  
Beaver Creek Capital Projects 450,000.00     450,000.00     450,000.00      

Grand Total 21,741,981.25   -  21,741,981.25  12,290,730.66   9,451,250.59  
Funding Summary
Source Amount
Tranche 1 10,163,129   
Tranche 2 10,163,129   
Net Investment Income (As of 12.31.23) 613,976   

Total Funding Available 20,940,234   

Excess Allocation 801,747                 
Note: Excess allocation to be covered by unspent funds from finished projects & additional investment income

5



TO: Honorable Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors
FROM: Finance Department
DATE: February 14, 2024
SUBJECT: 2024 Contingency Fund

Pursuant to Section 4.04 of the County Code of General Ordinances, the following is the 
status of the 2023 Contingency Fund as of February 14, 2024:

January 1, 2024 2024 Contingency Fund / Budget Allocation $500,000

Balance Available $500,000

6



TO: Honorable Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors
FROM: Finance Department
DATE: February 20, 2024
SUBJECT: January 2024 Payments over $10,000

Pursuant to Section 4.06.060 of the County Code of General Ordinances, the following are the 
details for expenditures and payments of $10,000 or more issued during January 2024.

This information is presented by fund, in check number order.

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
WISCONSIN COUNTIES ASSOCIATION 14,077.00   2024 WCA Membership Dues

WISCONSIN SCTF 294.00         DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 1,600.00      DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 240.00         DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 360.00         DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 50.00      DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 770.00         DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 260.00         DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 250.00         DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 4,028.61      DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 30.00      DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 10.00      DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 400.00         DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 1,100.00      DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 2,250.00      DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF 180.00         DUE STATE OF WI-CSA CASH PMTS
WISCONSIN SCTF Total 11,822.61   

LERETA LLC 211.76         REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 2,439.47      REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 2,607.09      REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 3,236.52      REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 211.76         REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 4,017.47      REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 2,345.56      REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 2,811.20      REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 3,297.02      REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 211.76         REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC 1,639.00      REFUNDS ON TAXES
LERETA LLC Total 23,028.61   

GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM INC 52,880.28   Annual Subscription 01/01/24-12/31/24
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 52,000.00   CTC for December 2023

LEXIPOL LLC 18,857.01   SECURITY SERVICES/ CONTRACTED SERVICES
LEXIPOL LLC 16,851.25   FIELD SERVICES/ CONTRACTED SERVICES
LEXIPOL LLC Total 35,708.26   

WELLPATH LLC 80,006.17   1/1-31/2024 Medical Services
WELLPATH LLC 84,006.47   2/1-28 Medical 1/1-31/24 True Up
WELLPATH LLC Total 164,012.64   

AUGUSTA TIRE & AUTO SERVICE 8,590.74      INSURANCE REPAIRS
AUGUSTA TIRE & AUTO SERVICE 1,090.00      2022 Dodge Ram Body Shop Part
AUGUSTA TIRE & AUTO SERVICE 52.95     #23 oil change
AUGUSTA TIRE & AUTO SERVICE 945.00   #38 Mount & balance tires
AUGUSTA TIRE & AUTO SERVICE Total 10,678.69   

7



This information is presented by fund, in check number order.

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
AXON ENTERPRISE INC 44,151.18   AXON BODY CAMERA EQUIPMENT
JF AHERN CO 18,700.00   PERFORM 5 YR MAINTENANCE TESTS
SUMMIT FOOD SERVICE LLC 32,525.40   12/1-31/23 Inmate Meals

THE JAMAR COMPANY 242.21         HVAC Service Contract for Ag Center 1/24
THE JAMAR COMPANY 4,002.55      HVAC Service Contract for AG 1/24
THE JAMAR COMPANY 134.12         HVAC Service Contract for C.H./Jail 1/24
THE JAMAR COMPANY 7,701.87      HVAC Service Contract for CH/Jail  1/24
THE JAMAR COMPANY Total 12,080.75   

CITY OF EAU CLAIRE TREASURER 171,608.75   January-2024 monthly payment
EAU CLAIRE CITY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 120,400.00   January-2024 monthly payment
TRY INC 34,654.00   2024 COMMUNITY AGENCY CONTRACT Q1-2024

CITY OF EAU CLAIRE TREASURER 7,234.99      Hazmat Contract 2023
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE TREASURER 20,400.00   Hazmat Equipment 2023
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE TREASURER 13,754.42   Purchasing Mgr - Q4
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE TREASURER Total 41,389.41   

ASHER LAW OFFICE 3,260.00      GAL/ DIVORCE/PATERNITY
ASHER LAW OFFICE 75.00      GAL/ CHIPS-CHILD
ASHER LAW OFFICE 2,510.00      GAL/ DIVORCE/PATERNITY
ASHER LAW OFFICE 2,230.00      GAL/ DIVORCE/PATERNITY
ASHER LAW OFFICE 2,920.00      GAL/ DIVORCE/PATERNITY
ASHER LAW OFFICE 5,621.00      GAL/ DIVORCE/PATERNITY
ASHER LAW OFFICE Total 16,616.00   

DUNN COUNTY FINANCE 43,645.87   Dec 2023 Medical Examiner Contract

UNITED STATES TREASURY 196,108.48   Federal Tax Payment 12.29.23
UNITED STATES TREASURY 131,260.52   Federal Tax Payment 12.29.23
UNITED STATES TREASURY 46,060.12     Federal Tax Payment 12.29.23
UNITED STATES TREASURY Total 373,429.12   

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS INC 15,818.88   457(b) EE contributions - 12.29.23 PR
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS INC 3,380.00      457(b) EE contributions - 12.29.23 PR
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS INC Total 19,198.88   

STATE OF WISCONSIN 58,217.22   State Tax Payment 12.01.23
STATE OF WISCONSIN 61,582.06   State Tax Payment 12.15.23
STATE OF WISCONSIN Total 119,799.28   

UNITED STATES TREASURY 188,039.08   Federal Tax Payment 01.12.24
UNITED STATES TREASURY 43,977.02     Federal Tax Payment 01.12.24
UNITED STATES TREASURY 115,494.63   Federal Tax Payment 01.12.24
UNITED STATES TREASURY Total 347,510.73   

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS INC 3,512.00      457(b) EE contributions - 01.12.24 PR
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS INC 17,176.39   457(b) EE contributions - 01.12.24 PR
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS INC Total 20,688.39   

WEALTHCARE SAVER 28,976.64   HSA EE contributions 01.12.24 PR
STATE OF WISCONSIN 67,051.95   State Tax Payment 12.29.23

UNITED STATES TREASURY 118,076.39   Federal Tax Payment 01.26.24
UNITED STATES TREASURY 190,225.24   Federal Tax Payment 01.26.24
UNITED STATES TREASURY 44,487.96     Federal Tax Payment 01.26.24
UNITED STATES TREASURY Total 352,789.59   

8



This information is presented by fund, in check number order.

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS INC 17,522.99                                                457(b) EE contributions - 01.26.24 PR
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS INC 3,537.00                                                   457(b) EE contributions - 01.26.24 PR
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS INC Total 21,059.99                                                

WEALTHCARE SAVER 29,752.64                                                HSA EE contributions 01.26.24 PR
US BANK NATL ASSOC ND 91,942.52                                                Pcard payment 12/20/23-01/22/2024
STATE OF WISCONSIN 59,135.67                                                State Tax Payment 01.12.24
MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE CO 12,098.76                                                EMPLOYEE LIFE INSURANCE PREMS FEB

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 3,442.90                                                   EMPLOYEE ACCIDENT PREMIUMS DEC 23
STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 23,903.66                                                EMPLOYEE DISABILITY PREMIUMS DEC 23
STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 3,113.12                                                   EMPLOYEE CRITICAL ILLNESS PREMIUMS DEC 2
STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY Total 30,459.68                                                

TOTAL FUND 100:  GENERAL FUND 2,473,873.29$                                         

FUND 201:  AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN
QUANTUM WORKPLACE 29,817.00                                                Annual Software Subscription and Service
EWALD'S 44,139.50                                                2023 ford f150 replacement truck

UNITED WAY OF GREATER CHIPPEWA VALLEY 11,214.31                                                Jul-Sept Match
UNITED WAY OF GREATER CHIPPEWA VALLEY 12,518.04                                                Oct-Dec Match
UNITED WAY OF GREATER CHIPPEWA VALLEY Total 23,732.35                                                

TOTAL FUND 201:  AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN 97,688.85$                                              

FUND 205:  HUMAN SERVICES
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 1,140.00                                                   THERAPEUTIC RESOURCES DSO CA
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 17,765.00                                                COUNSELING & THERAPEUTIC RESOURCES CA
CAILLIER CLINIC INC Total 18,905.00                                                

BROTOLOC INC 10,260.25                                                AFH MI CSP CRS
BROTOLOC INC 13,920.00                                                CBRF MI CSP CRS
BROTOLOC INC 775.00                                                      AFH CRS R&B CSP CA
BROTOLOC INC 1,500.00                                                   CBRF CRS R&B CSP CA
BROTOLOC INC Total 26,455.25                                                

CAILLIER CLINIC INC 12,449.28                                                CCS SERVICE ARRAY - CHILDREN
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 688.75                                                      THERAPEUTIC RESOURCES DSO CA
CAILLIER CLINIC INC Total 13,138.03                                                

CARLSON CONSULTANTS LLC 5,346.33                                                   CCS SERVICE ARRAY
CARLSON CONSULTANTS LLC 5,126.55                                                   CCS SERVICE ARRAY - CHILDREN
CARLSON CONSULTANTS LLC Total 10,472.88                                                

ROOTS RESIDENTIAL AFH LLC 40,300.00                                                ADULT FAMILY HOME MI CA

COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY 5,546.25                                                   SERVICES
COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY 2,385.00                                                   NOVEMBER SERVICES
COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY 5,546.25                                                   NOVEMBER SERVICES
COOPERATIVE EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY Total 13,477.50                                                

CARA HELMER 11,625.00                                                DECEMBER SERVICES
CARA HELMER 2,850.00                                                   DECEMBER SERVICES
CARA HELMER Total 14,475.00                                                

9



This information is presented by fund, in check number order.

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 5,189.16      SESSIONS DECEMBER SERVCIES
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 11,416.67   LSS IIH DECEMBER SERVICES
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC Total 16,605.83   

FORWARD HOME FOR BOYS LLC 9,215.37      GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
FORWARD HOME FOR BOYS LLC 4,340.00      GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
FORWARD HOME FOR BOYS LLC Total 13,555.37   

KASSIA E MYERS 522.00         FOSTER CARE DD CLTS
KASSIA E MYERS 8,000.00      FOSTER CARE DD CLTS
KASSIA E MYERS 526.77         FOSTER CARE DD CLTS
KASSIA E MYERS 951.23         FOSTER CARE DD CLTS
KASSIA E MYERS Total 10,000.00   

NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 2,391.96      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE (VARIOUS)
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 1,620.36      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE MI CLTS
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 2,391.96      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE (VARIOUS)
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 2,391.96      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE (VARIOUS)
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 2,391.96      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE (VARIOUS)
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 2,391.96      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE (VARIOUS)
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 2,391.96      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE (VARIOUS)
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 2,391.96      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE (VARIOUS)
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 2,391.96      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE (VARIOUS)
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC 2,391.96      TREATMENT FOSTER CARE (VARIOUS)
NEW VISIONS TREATMENT HOMES OF WI INC Total 23,148.00   

NORTHWEST PASSAGE LTD 22,940.00   RCC CF CA
NORTHWEST PASSAGE LTD 8,880.00      RCC CF CA
NORTHWEST PASSAGE LTD 12,500.67   RCC DSO YA
NORTHWEST PASSAGE LTD 17,402.16   RCC DSO YA
NORTHWEST PASSAGE LTD 8,140.00      RCC CF CA
NORTHWEST PASSAGE LTD 14,800.00   RCC DSO YA
NORTHWEST PASSAGE LTD Total 84,662.83   

POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES INC 3,254.38      GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES INC 3,254.38      GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES INC 13,017.21   GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES INC 13,017.21   GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES INC Total 32,543.18   

PRENTICE HOUSE INC 8,959.00      GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
PRENTICE HOUSE INC 8,670.00      GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
PRENTICE HOUSE INC 3,757.00      GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
PRENTICE HOUSE INC 2,601.00      GROUP HOME CF CA (POSITIVE ALTERNATIVES)
PRENTICE HOUSE INC Total 23,987.00   

RAWHIDE INC 18,910.00   RCC DSO YA
TOMORROWS CHILDREN 13,330.00   RCC CF CA
CHILEDA INSTITUTE INC 23,754.37   RCC CF CA

ARBOR PLACE INC 11,615.00   AODA SUPERVISION CA
ARBOR PLACE INC 2,929.00      CBRF AODA R&B TAD
ARBOR PLACE INC Total 14,544.00   

10



This information is presented by fund, in check number order.

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
BROTOLOC INC 8,935.75                                                   AFH MI CSP COMM MH
BROTOLOC INC 11,206.50                                                CBRF MI CA
BROTOLOC INC 9,090.75                                                   CBRF CRS R&B CSP CA
BROTOLOC INC 17,500.00                                                ADULT FAMILY HOME MI CA
BROTOLOC INC Total 46,733.00                                                

CAILLIER CLINIC INC 29,598.37                                                CCS SERVICE ARRAY - CHILDREN
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 4,101.12                                                   CCS SERVICE ARRAY
CAILLIER CLINIC INC Total 33,699.49                                                

LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 1,820.49                                                   CCS SERVICE ARRAY
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 485.85                                                      CCS SERVICE ARRAY - CHILDREN
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 9,464.88                                                   SUPERVISED VISITS CA
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 1,244.25                                                   FAMILY PRESERVATION PARA CA
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC Total 13,015.47                                                

PLEASANT VALLEY YOUTH RANCH 16,835.50                                                CCS SERVICE ARRAY - CHILDREN

ROOTS RESIDENTIAL AFH LLC 700.00                                                      AFH R&B CRISIS CRS
ROOTS RESIDENTIAL AFH LLC 17,500.00                                                CCS SERVICE ARRAY - CHILDREN
ROOTS RESIDENTIAL AFH LLC Total 18,200.00                                                

NORTHWEST COUNSEL & GUIDANCE CLINIC INC 170.50                                                      1172 MOBILE SERVICE MILEAGE
NORTHWEST COUNSEL & GUIDANCE CLINIC INC 2,877.60                                                   1170 MOBILE FLAT RATE
NORTHWEST COUNSEL & GUIDANCE CLINIC INC 36,424.78                                                SFP DECEMBER SERVICES
NORTHWEST COUNSEL & GUIDANCE CLINIC INC 5,433.60                                                   SFP NON CCS- KLINE WAS ADDED
NORTHWEST COUNSEL & GUIDANCE CLINIC INC 14,401.00                                                1160 PHONE FLAT RATE
NORTHWEST COUNSEL & GUIDANCE CLINIC INC 400.00                                                      1146 CLINICAL SUPERVISION
NORTHWEST COUNSEL & GUIDANCE CLINIC INC 590.44                                                      1140 TRAINING/SUPERVISION
NORTHWEST COUNSEL & GUIDANCE CLINIC INC 707.33                                                      1171 MOBILE SERVICE USAGE
NORTHWEST COUNSEL & GUIDANCE CLINIC INC Total 61,005.25                                                

ST CHARLES YOUTH & FAMILY SERVICES INC 20,542.77                                                RCC CF CA

BROTOLOC INC 7,192.00                                                   CBRF MI CSP CRS
BROTOLOC INC 9,121.44                                                   AFH MI CSP CRS
BROTOLOC INC 830.00                                                      CBRF CRS R&B CSP CA
BROTOLOC INC 775.00                                                      AFH CRS R&B CSP CA
BROTOLOC INC Total 17,918.44                                                

CAILLIER CLINIC INC 760.00                                                      COUNSELING & THERAPEUTIC RESOURCES TSSF
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 18,494.90                                                CCS SERVICE ARRAY - CHILDREN
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 10,545.00                                                PARENTING SERVICES
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 52,228.75                                                COUNSELING & THERAPEUTIC RESOURCES CA
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 997.50                                                      THERAPEUTIC RESOURCES DSO CA
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 855.00                                                      PARENTING SERVICES CA
CAILLIER CLINIC INC 1,408.81                                                   CCS SERVICE ARRAY
CAILLIER CLINIC INC Total 85,289.96                                                

LAKEVIEW CARE PARTNERS INC 13,711.68                                                CBRF A&E CA

11



This information is presented by fund, in check number order.

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 415.03         UA/BA AIM CT TAD GRANT
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 4,285.92      CCS SERVICE ARRAY
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 9,997.16      CCS SERVICE ARRAY - CHILDREN
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 1,553.07      UA/BA MH CT TAD GRANT
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 3,894.84      SUPERVISED VISITS CA
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 207.00         UA/BA VETS CT TAP
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC 2,083.18      UA/BA DRUG CT TAD GRANT
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES INC Total 22,436.20   

MIDWEST GRATUS BOYCEVILLE GRATUS 10,966.25   ADULT FAMILY HOME MI CA

NEW HOPE HALLIE INC 9,028.00      CBRF CRS R&B CSP CA
NEW HOPE HALLIE INC 29,988.00   CBRF MI CA
NEW HOPE HALLIE INC Total 39,016.00   

ANGELA J TRAPANI 12,037.50   DR/NURSE CLINIC

TOTAL FUND 205:  HUMAN SERVICES 823,671.75$         

FUND 206:  HUMAN SERVICES
COUNTY OF BARRON 55,799.00     CONSORTIA PAYMENT
COUNTY OF BURNETT 20,682.00     CONSORTIA PAYMENT
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS 119,588.00   CONSORTIA PAYMENT
COUNTY OF DUNN DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 80,385.00     CONSORTIA PAYMENT
COUNTY OF PIERCE 35,965.00     CONSORTIA PAYMENT
COUNTY OF POLK DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 64,544.00     CONSORTIA PAYMENT
COUNTY OF ST CROIX 64,932.00     CONSORTIA PAYMENT
WASHBURN COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERV DEPT 14,145.00     CONSORTIA PAYMENT

TOTAL FUND 206:  HUMAN SERVICES 456,040.00$         

FUND 215:  ADRC
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE TREASURER 10,375.95   Nov 2023 Paratransit Services

SYSCO BARABOO 41.55  Lime A-Way
SYSCO BARABOO 115.33         Detergent
SYSCO BARABOO 6,831.26      Raw Food
SYSCO BARABOO 5,711.93      Raw Food
SYSCO BARABOO 275.29   Paper & Disposables/Detergent
SYSCO BARABOO 102.00         Pan Grabber
SYSCO BARABOO 5,495.59      Raw Food
SYSCO BARABOO (427.88)   Customer Incentive Program
SYSCO BARABOO 124.91   Kitchen Baking/Cooking Supplies
SYSCO BARABOO (179.70)        Customer Incentive Program
SYSCO BARABOO 1,643.46      Kitchen Baking/Cooking Supplies
SYSCO BARABOO 83.96      Kitchen Baking/Cooking Supplies
SYSCO BARABOO 6,609.59      Raw Food
SYSCO BARABOO 3,542.05      Raw Food
SYSCO BARABOO 29.62  Pad Scrub for Floor Scrubber
SYSCO BARABOO 171.91         Raw Food
SYSCO BARABOO 3,002.84      Raw Food
SYSCO BARABOO 234.61   Paper & Disposables
SYSCO BARABOO 221.42   Paper & Disposables
SYSCO BARABOO Total 33,629.74   

12



This information is presented by fund, in check number order.

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
ABBY VANS INC 7,259.00      Dec 2023 Paratransit CoPays
ABBY VANS INC 6,477.30      Dec 2023 Paratransit Services
ABBY VANS INC Total 13,736.30   

TOTAL FUND 215:  ADRC 57,741.99$      

FUND 405:  CAPITAL PROJECTS
L F GEORGE INC 85,808.14   T550 TRACK LOADERS QUANTITY OF 2 INCLUDE

TOTAL FUND 405:  CAPITAL PROJECTS 85,808.14$      

FUND 602:  AIRPORT
HUDSON ELECTRIC 14,583.00   2ND EXIT LANE WORK, ELEC/NETWORK

XCEL ENERGY 10,321.27   AIRPORT ELEC DECEMBER
XCEL ENERGY 4,965.90      AIRPORT GAS DECEMBER
XCEL ENERGY 1,591.92      ATCT ELEC DECEMBER
XCEL ENERGY 378.00   ATCT GAS DECEMBER
XCEL ENERGY Total 17,257.09   

CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 93.27      Q4 WATER MAINT
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 1,736.67      Q4 WATER TERM
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 48.00  Q4 WATER NORTH HGR HYD
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 42.75     Q4 WATER N-ROW
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 253.77   Q4 WATER ATCT
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 50.66  Q4 WATER K-2
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 42.75  Q4 WATER K-3
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 42.75  Q4 WATER K-4
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 42.75  Q4 WATER K-5
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 42.75  Q4 WATER K-6
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 42.75  Q4 WATER K-7
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 197.86   Q4 WATER ARFF
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 174.78   Q4 WATER FILL STATION
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 780.00   Q4 WATER RWY AVE
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 11,466.00   Q4 WATER FIRE STORMWATER
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE 48.00  Q4 WATER K-ROW
CITY OF EAU CLAIRE Total 15,105.51   

TOTAL FUND 602:  AIRPORT 46,945.60$      

FUND 701:  HIGHWAY
FARM PLAN 61.44     PLATE/COVER/SUPPORT
FARM PLAN 341.96   CHAIN LOOP
FARM PLAN 23.25  COVER PLATE/SUPPORT
FARM PLAN 91.96  CLAIN LOOP
FARM PLAN 10.02  SCREW
FARM PLAN 367.84   OIL
FARM PLAN 157.98   PARTS
FARM PLAN 7,700.00      REPAIR PARTS & LABOR
FARM PLAN 6,796.25      REPAIR PARTS & LABOR
FARM PLAN Total 15,550.70     

MARKET & JOHNSON INC 133,000.00   NEW HWY FACILITY CONSTRUCTION

13



This information is presented by fund, in check number order.

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION 983.74   CTH T WILSON
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION 67.32      SCL - USH 12 PROJ
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION 10,951.10   T CLEAR CREEK PROJECT
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION 10,951.10   T CLEAR CREEK PROJECT
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION 134.29   STH 93 PROJECT
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION 412.45   FALL CREEK NCL PROJ
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION 4.86       FALL CREEK NCL PROJ
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION 401.26   CHT F/C PROJ
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION 922.23   FALL CREEK WILSON PROJ
WI DOT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS SECTION Total 24,828.35   

INQUIK INC 136,350.00   Bridge Construction Svcs
CHIPPEWA CONCRETE SERVICES INC 49,065.13   WALL REPAIR

JEWELL ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS INC 155.47   ENGINEERING SERVICES THRU 12/31/23
JEWELL ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS INC 155.47         ENGINEERING SERVICES THRU 12/31/23
JEWELL ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS INC 5,077.52      ENGINEERING SERVICES THRU 12/31/23
JEWELL ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS INC 5,080.62      ENGINEERING SVCS THRU 12/31/23
JEWELL ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS INC 5,077.52      ENGINEERING SERVICES THRU 12/31/23
JEWELL ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS INC Total 15,546.60   

TOTAL FUND 701:  HIGHWAY 374,340.78$         

FUND 704:  HEALTH INSURANCE
MCHS HOSPITALS INC 25,960.00     EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE PREMS DEC 23
SECURITY HEALTH PLAN OF WISCONSIN INC 864,898.20   EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE PREMS FEB 24

TOTAL FUND 704:  HEALTH INSURANCE 890,858.20$         

MULTIPLE FUNDS
CHIPPEWA COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 386.00         BR CC FRAUD
CHIPPEWA COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 62,803.00   CONSORTIA PAYMENT
CHIPPEWA COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES Total 63,189.00   

HOLTON BROTHERS INC 3,000.00        LABOR & MATERIAL FOR CAULKING WAR MEMORI
HOLTON BROTHERS INC 195,800.00   TUCK-POINTING DHS BUILDING
HOLTON BROTHERS INC Total 198,800.00   

DAHLEN SYSTEMS INC 335.00         Kepware 1 Year Support
DAHLEN SYSTEMS INC 22,070.00   Final Invoice Area A/C1/C2 Complete
DAHLEN SYSTEMS INC Total 22,405.00   

HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS 1,656.96      Milestone Licenses
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS 20,047.83   SmartNet Renewal
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS 185.00         Billable Time D365/Modern Work
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS 5,546.41      SmartNet Renewal
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS Total 27,436.20   

HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS 46,042.46   UCS 9108-25G IFM for 9508 Chassis/6 VUC
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS 11,659.20   6 M7 Computer Nodes
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS 65,271.62   48 64GB DDR5 / 12 CPUs/12 SSD
HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS Total 122,973.28   

14



This information is presented by fund, in check number order.

VENDOR NAME AMOUNT DESCRIPTION
US BANK NATL ASSOC ND 66,214.10   Pcard payment 11/20/23-12/20/23
US BANK NATL ASSOC ND 30,980.94   Pcard payment 11/20/23-12/20/23
US BANK NATL ASSOC ND 1,569.95      Pcard payment 11/20/23-12/20/23
US BANK NATL ASSOC ND 3,251.13      Pcard payment 11/20/23-12/20/23
US BANK NATL ASSOC ND 14,130.70   Pcard payment 11/20/23-12/20/23
US BANK NATL ASSOC ND 3,768.06      Pcard payment 11/20/23-12/20/23
US BANK NATL ASSOC ND 200.18         Pcard payment 11/20/23-12/20/23
US BANK NATL ASSOC ND Total 120,115.06   

US BANK VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS 10,221.01   Dec-2023 fuel costs
US BANK VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS 951.26         Dec-2023 fuel costs
US BANK VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS Total 11,172.27   

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 657,618.13   Dec-2023 WRS Contributions
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 1.47        Dec-2023 WRS Contributions
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 62.54      Dec-2023 WRS Contributions
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 31.92      Dec-2023 WRS Contributions
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 67.34      Dec-2023 WRS Contributions
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS Total 657,781.40   

TOTAL MULTIPLE FUNDS 939,478.21$         

Grand Total 6,530,840.81$        

15



16



Fact Sheet 

File No 23-24/075 

This resolution extends the existence of the special committee, known as the Eau Claire County 
Opioid Settlement Task Force, for a period of the purpose of developing an objective process for 
distributing and expending the Opioid Settlement funds in compliance with the required 
guidelines and criteria. This extension is until such time as a final plan is approved, but not 
longer than 24 months from the date of approval of this resolution.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon McIlquham 
Eau Claire County Corporation Counsel 

17



Enrolled No. RESOLUTION File No. 23-24/075 1 
2 

EXTENDING THE EXISTENCE OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE – OPIOID TASK FORCE 3 
4 

WHEREAS, the Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors, pursuant to Resolution No. 22-5 
23/050, Enrolled No. R166-023 created a special committee on Opioid Task Force; and, 6 

7 
WHEREAS, the Opioid Task Force was charged with the purpose of developing an 8 

objective process for distributing and expending the Opioid Settlement funds in compliance with the 9 
required guidelines and criteria; and 10 

11 
WHEREAS, the Opioid Task Force is tasked with recommending uses of the settlement funds for 12 

community assessment and opioid abatement purposes such as: enhancing addiction treatment; evaluating 13 
and implementing community-based prevention; and increasing adoption of best practices; and 14 

15 
WHEREAS, the Opioid Task Force has made progress in reaching its goals, however it has 16 

yet to recommend a final process for distributing and expending Opioid Settlement funds in 17 
compliance with the required guidelines and criteria; and 18 

19 
WHEREAS, the original Opioid Task Force required a representative from the Eau Claire 20 

Police Department; and 21 
22 

WHEREAS, it will be beneficial to have a representative from the City of Eau Claire to 23 
be involved with the Opioid Task Force and the City of Eau Claire is interested and willing to 24 
have a representative on the Opioid Task Force; and 25 

26 
WHEREAS, they City of Eau Claire wishes to change representation to a representative 27 

of the City of Eau Claire; and 28 
29 

WHEREAS, it necessary to extend the existence of the Opioid Task Force in order for 30 
them to complete their recommendation. 31 

32 
NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors 33 

extends existence of the special committee – Opioid Task Force as created by Resolution No. 22-34 
23/050, Enrolled No. R166-023 until such time as a final recommendation is approved but not 35 
longer than 24 months from the date of approval of this resolution; and 36 

37 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED  the Eau Claire Police Department shall be removed as a 38 

member of the Opioid Task Force and be replace with a representative of the City of Eau Claire. 39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

18



ADOPTED: 1 
2 
3 

____________________________________ 4 
5 

____________________________________ 6 
7 

____________________________________ 8 
9 

____________________________________ 10 
11 

____________________________________ 12 
Committee on Administration 13 

14 
Vote: ____ AYE ____ NAY 15 

16 
Dated this ____ day of ____________, 2024 17 

18 
19 

SM 20 
21 

Resolution 23-24/07522 
23 
24 
25 

19

Jason.Szymanski
Reviewed By Finance

Jake.Brunette
Approved



20



21



22



23



24



25



26

Jason.Szymanski
Reviewed By Finance

Sharonmc
Approved



27



28

Jason.Szymanski
Reviewed By Finance

Jake.Brunette
Approved



29



30



31



32



33



34

Jason.Szymanski
Reviewed By Finance

Jake.Brunette
Approved



FACT SHEET 

TO FILE NO.   23-24/073

This resolution would allow the County to apply for a cost sharing grant to help fund a 
modification to the Lake Altoona and Eau Claire River dams.  The modification to these dams 
would allow for these structures to be converted to fully automated structures, with additional 
capability to be remotely operated.  Currently, all gate adjustments need to be done onsite and 
manually. 

This project was included in the 2024 capital budget plan, with a total project budget of 
$600,000.  If this grant application were successful, all eligible costs would qualify for a 50/50 
cost share.  A successful grant application would bring back $300,000 in matching funds for this 
project.  All project work would begin after the grant award was announced.  

If these dams are converted to become automated, the county would have considerable cost 
savings on operations in future years.  Policies for on-call pay for operation of the dams and 
mileage would be reviewed before automation is completed.  These costs currently average 
approximately $12,000 annually and would be greatly reduced with automation.  While there 
would still be a need to monitor the system, the frequency of site visits to the structures would 
become minimal.  

Respectfully Submitted, 

Josh Pedersen 
Parks and Forest Director 

35



Enrolled No. RESOLUTION File No.  23-24/073 1 
2 

AUTHORIZING THE PARKS AND FOREST DEPARTMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 3 
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES MUNICIPAL DAM GRANT 4 
PROGRAM FOR THE LAKE ALTOONA DAM AND EAU CLAIRE RIVER DAM   5 

6 
WHEREAS, Eau Claire County owns the Lake Altoona Dam and Eau Claire River Dam 7 

and requests financial assistance under Wis. Stats. §§ 31.385 and 227.11, and Wis. Adm. Code § 8 
NR 335, for the purpose of Lake Altoona Dam and Eau Claire River Dam modification; and 9 

10 
WHEREAS, the state share for such a project may not exceed 50% of the first 11 

$1,000,000.00 of total eligible project costs, nor 25% of the next $2,000,000.00 of total eligible 12 
project costs; and 13 

14 
WHEREAS, the funding for this project is in the 2024 budget for the parks and forest 15 

department capital projects account. 16 
17 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Eau Claire County hereby authorizes the 18 
parks & forest director to 19 

• submit an application to the DNR for financial aid under Wis. Adm. Code § NR 335;20 
• sign grant agreement documents;21 
• take all necessary action to complete the project associated with any grant agreement; and22 
• submit reimbursement claims along with necessary supporting documentation.23 

24 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Eau Claire County agrees to pay a share of the25 

eligible costs which is equal to the total project cost minus the state share.  26 
27 

ADOPTED: ______________________________ 28 
29 

______________________________ 30 
31 

______________________________ 32 
33 

______________________________ 34 
35 

______________________________ 36 
Committee on Parks & Forest 37 

38 
VOTE: ________AYE   _________ NAY 39 

40 
Dated this _          day of ____________, 2024. 41 

42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 

36

Jason.Szymanski
Reviewed By Finance

Jake.Brunette
Approved


	Agenda
	1/16 Minutes
	2/7 Minutes
	ARPA Report
	Contingency Fund
	Vouchers over 10K
	Rezone Request
	23-24/075
	23-24/069
	23-24/043
	23-24/072
	23-24/073



